

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC10-135

RALSTON DAVIS

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

AUTHORITIES CITED.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....30

ARGUMENT.....32

 ISSUE I

 NO COMMENT WAS MADE ON DAVIS’ RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT
 (restated).....32

 ISSUE II

 THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE
 MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE DVD OF DAVIS’ CONVERSATION WITH HIS
 PARENTS (restated).....41

 ISSUE III

 THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DEICRETION IN PERMITTING THE
 JURY TO USE A TRANSCRIPT OF THE DVD INTERVIEW AND
 CONVERSATION WITH HIS PARENTS AS AN AID (restated).....49

 ISSUE IV

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON CCP AND
 FOUND THE AGGRAVATOR (restated).....54

 ISSUE V

 TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND HAC (restated).....63

 ISSUE VI

 THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL (restated).....67

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING HARRELL TO TESTIFY THAT PROBY STATED THAT DAVIS IS "GOING TO COME KILL ME" (restated).....70

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING DR. BUTTS TO TESTIFY ABOUT THE CAUSE OF DAVIS' BEHAVIOR WHEN DOROTHY FERRARO SAW HIM IN JAIL (restated).....76

ISSUE IX

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN OVERRULING OBJECTIONS TO THE MANNER IN WHICH THE PROSECUTOR CROSS-EXAMINED DAVIS DURING THE PENALTY PHASE (restated).....80

ISSUE X

THE REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL VERDICT FORM AND INSTRUCTION REQUIRING JURY TO FIND AGGRAVATORS UNANIMOUSLY (restated).83

CONCLUSION.....86

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....86

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State, 636 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1994)..... 43, 44, 46

Allred v. State, 55 So.3d 1267 (Fla. 2010)..... 60

Almeida v. State, 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)..... 62, 68

Ault v. State, 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010)..... 82

Bates v. State, 750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999)..... 68

Besaraba v. State, 656 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1995)..... 61

Blanco v. State, 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)..... 62, 67, 70

Booker v. State, 397 So.2d 910 (Fla., 1981)..... 82

Boyd v. State, 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)..... 55, 63, 68

Boyer, III v. State, 736 So.2d 64 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)..... 43, 44

Burnette v. State, 157 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1963)..... 53

Burnham v. State, 497 So.2d 904 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)..... 78

Buzia v. State, 926 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)..... 64, 66

Cannady v. State, 620 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1993)..... 60

Carter v. State, 980 So.2d 473 (Fla. 2008)..... 60

Chamberlain v. State, 881 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2004)..... 50

Cole v. State, 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)..... 70

Connor v. State, 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001)..... 41

Cox v. State, 26 So.3d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)..... 43, 46

Cruse v. State, 588 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1991)..... 57, 58

David v. State, 369 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1979)..... 37

Depravine v. State, 995 So.2d 351 (Fla. 2008)..... 73

<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 860 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2003).....	66
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991).....	64
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	83
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 800 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2001).....	60, 62
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001).....	55
<u>Fassi v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 977 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	78
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988).....	68
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005).....	68
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	80
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988).....	37
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 706 So.2d 1328 (Fla. 1997).....	64
<u>Grimes v. State</u> , 244 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1971).....	53, 84
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1981).....	38
<u>Hayward v. State</u> , 24 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009).....	74
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1994).....	63, 66, 70
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996).....	74
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	84
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 55 So.3d 515 (Fla. 2010).....	68
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 340 So.2d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976).....	37
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 992 So.2d 96, 107 (Fla. 2008).....	64, 74
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986).....	62
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1990).....	50
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995).....	55
<u>Ibar v. State</u> , 938 So.2d 451 (Fla. 2007).....	61

<u>In re Agosta</u> , 553 F.Supp 1298 (D. Nev. 1983).....	45, 47
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So.2d 1229(Fla.1997).....	63, 64
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 612 So.2d 575 (Fla. 1993).....	55
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 380 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1979).....	81
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 730 So.2d 368 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	43, 45
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	84
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	84
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993).....	68, 70
<u>Lanza v. New York</u> , 370 U.S. 139 (1962).....	43
<u>Lazelere v. State</u> , 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996).....	43
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	82
<u>Long v. State</u> , 494 So.2d 213 (Fla. 1986).....	37
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 650 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1994).....	43, 45
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003).....	56-60
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998).....	62
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 2000).....	50, 51
<u>Maulden v. State</u> , 617 So2d 298 (1993).....	58
<u>McCoy v. State</u> , 853 So.2d 396 (Fla. 2003).....	50, 51, 80
<u>McGirth v. State</u> , 48 So.3d 777 (Fla. 2010).....	64
<u>Mead v. State</u> , 86 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1956).....	81
<u>Merck v. State</u> , 763 So.2d 295 (Fla. 2000).....	82
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	33
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 34 Fla. L. Weekly S638.....	65

<u>Pearce v. State</u> , 880 So.2d 561 (Fla. 2004).....	68
<u>People v. A.W.</u> , 982 P.2d 842 (Colo. 1999).....	43, 50
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	85
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002).....	55
<u>Pooler v. State</u> , 704 So.2d 1375(Fla. 1997).....	63, 67
<u>Porter v. Crsoby</u> , 840 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2003).....	85
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	68
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000).....	70, 77
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992).....	60
<u>Rimmer v. state</u> , 825 So.2d 304 (Fla. 2002).....	63, 64
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 So.2d 584 (2002).....	82-84
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 536(Fla. 1990).....	64
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1997).....	68
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 829 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002).....	72
<u>Rolling v. State</u> , 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997).....	44
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991).....	61, 66
<u>Silvia v. State</u> , 60 So.3d 959 (Fla. 2011).....	60
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So.2d 970 (Fla. 2001).....	62, 70
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 7 So.3d 473 (Fla. 2009).....	77, 79
<u>Smithers v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 916 (Fla. 2002).....	71
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	1
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994).....	60
<u>State v. Calhoun</u> , 479 So.2d 241 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	43, 45

<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	40
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 490 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1985).....	39
<u>State v. Munn</u> , 56 S.W.3d 486 (Tenn. 2001).....	43, 47, 48
<u>State v. Norstrom</u> , 613 So.2d 437 (Fla. 1993).....	37
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	83, 85
<u>State v. Thornton</u> , 491 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986).....	36
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	36, 52
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	61, 62
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 367 So.2d 260 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	38
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1994).....	61
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1050, n.2 (Fla. 2000).....	50, 70, 77
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 37 So.3d 212 (Fla.).....	60
<u>United States v. Davies</u> , 768 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1985).....	46
<u>United States v. Duncan</u> , 598 F.2d 839 n.7 (4th Cir. 1979).....	44
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	53
<u>Wainwright v. Greenfield</u> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986).....	36
<u>Welch v. State</u> , 992 So.2d 206 (Fla. 2008).....	42, 55
<u>West v. State</u> , 553 So.2d 254 (Fla. 4th DCA).....	37
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1991).....	82
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	50, 70, 74, 77
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 982 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	43, 44
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1994).....	62
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000).....	70, 77

Statutes

Section 39.037(2), Fla. Stat..... 48
Section 90.704, Florida Statutes (2009)..... 78
Section 90.803, Fla. Stat..... 71-75

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)..... 86
